

No. 16-1275

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

REAL ALTERNATIVES, INC., KEVIN I. BAGATTA, ESQ., THOMAS A.
LANG, ESQ., CLIFFORD W. MCKEOWN, ESQ.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

PETER J. SMITH
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
PATRICK G. NEMEROFF
MEGAN BARBERO

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
*(202) 305-8727
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7217
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Departments Did Not Act Arbitrarily Or Irrationally By Limiting The Automatic Exemption To Houses Of Worship.....	11
II. Employees Do Not Have A Right Under RFRA To Demand That The Group Health Plan In Which They Participate Be Tailored To Their Religious Beliefs	16
A. Imposition of the Contraceptive Coverage Requirement on an Employer and Its Insurer Does Not Substantially Burden the Employees’ Religious Exercise	16
B. The Challenged Regulations Are The Least Restrictive Means for Achieving Compelling Government Interests	23

III. Plaintiffs’ Other APA Challenges Lack Merit29

CONCLUSION 32

REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	3, 4, 20, 27, 28
<i>Center for Inquiry v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk</i> , 758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	13
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 877 (2016)	25
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16, 17
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	18
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated by order of May 31, 2016</i>	28
<i>Geneva College v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated by Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (May 16, 2016).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Goebring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	17
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	12

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 18, 21

Maboney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17

Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell,
755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014), *vacated on other grounds*,
135 S. Ct. 1914 (2015), *reinstated*,
807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015), *vacated on other grounds*,
Zubik, 136 S. Ct. 155730

National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones,
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)16

Nazareth Hosp. v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
747 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2014)12

Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *vacated and remanded*,
Zubik v. Burwell, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)23, 25, 28

Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....27

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), *cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.*,
Department of Health & Human Servs. v. CNS Int’l Ministries,
2016 WL 2842448 (U.S. May 16, 2016)28

Shuman ex rel. Shertzler v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)11

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)13, 15, 26

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*,
136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016).....28

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)12

Wilkins v. Penns Grove-Carneys Point Reg'l Sch. Dist.,
123 F. App'x 493 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 13

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.3

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....3

Weldon Amendment,
Pub. L. No. 112-74, § 507(d)(1), 125 Stat. 786 (Dec. 23, 2011)29

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....1, 5, 9, 11

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)1, 5, 9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13611

28 U.S.C. § 22011

28 U.S.C. § 22021

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....30

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 11, 31

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 3, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4)16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5)16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 1
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i) 29

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) 5
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) 4
45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f) 29
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1) 19
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) 4
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) 1, 9, 11
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) 7, 19

Legislative Materials:

139 Cong. Rec. S14352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) 17
146 Cong. Rec. S6095 (daily ed. June 29, 2000) 30
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) 17
148 Cong. Rec. H6580 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002) 31
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong. (1st Sess. 1993) 17
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong. (1st Sess. 1993) 17

Other Authorities:

IOM, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011) 4
Office of Population Affairs, HHS, Memorandum (Apr. 26, 1997),
<http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/opa-97-02.pdf> 30
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) 29
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) 23
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 5, 14

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)3, 4, 5, 14
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)5, 7, 14, 20
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....7
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)6, 7, 10, 14
